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NYSCEF DOC. NO 87 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 07/21/2011

. SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

LORELEY FINANCING (JERSEY) NO. 7,
LIMITED; LORELEY FINANCING (JERSEY)
NO. 25, LIMITED; LORELEY FINANCING Index No. 650673/2010

(JERSEY) NO. 31, LIMITED; and LORELEY (consolidated with Fndex No. 651241/2010)
FINANCING (JERSEY) NO. 32 LIMITED,

Plaintiffs, Part 45

-
Hon. Melvin L. Schweitzer
CREDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND
INVESTMENT BANK,; CREDIT AGRICOLE
SECURITIES (USA) INC.; NIBC CREDIT Motion Sequence No. 6
MANAGEMENT, INC.; and PUTNAM
ADVISORY COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants.

AFFIRMATION OF STEPHEN M. PLOTNICK
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS> MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND

STEPHEN M. PLOTNICK, being an attorney admitted to practice before the Courts of
the State of New York, hereby affirms pursuant to CPLR 2106 under penalty of perjury as
follows:

1. I am a partner of the law firm of Carter Ledyard & Milburn, LLP, attorneys for
Plaintiffs Loreley Financing (Jersey) No. 7, Limited, Loreley Financing (Jersey) No. 25, Limited,
Loreley Financing (Jersey) No. 31, Limited, and Loreley Financing (Jersey) No. 32, Limited
(collectively, “Plaintiffs™) in the above-captioned action. I respectfully submit this affirmation in
support of Plaintiffs” motion for leave to amend their complaint.

2. Annexed hereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ proposed

Second Amended Complaint.

6807636.2



EXHIBIT A




Case 1:11-mc-00053-P1 Document 3-9  Filed 03/03/11 Page 2 of 2

From: Lee, Benjamin (CALYON) [benjaminlec@us.calyon.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 19, 200G 5:39 PM

To! micheelhenrques@db.com; Korl Palmer; Prusko, James

Cc: Capdepon, Xavier (CALYON); Lee, Banjamin {CALYON); Arjun Kekar; Tortl, Paolo
(CALYON;); Rekeda, Alexander {CALYON)

Subject: FW: SASC 2008-0PT1 (for ORION)

Mike, Kart, Jim,

Please let us know ASAP, Thanks

——{riginal Message-~——
From: Arjun Kakar snailte; Arjun Kakar@gniboem com]

Sent: Wednesday, Aprl 19, 2006 1:38 PM
To: Lee, Benjamin (CALYON)
Subject: SASC 2006-0PT1

SASC 2006-0FT1
Cuorrent Cush Allec

BBB+ 2MM  +100
BEB SMM +110
BEBB- 3IMM +195

"We can replace SMM EBB with SMM BEE- synthetically at L + 190 (5 inside of
cash). T undezstand BBB is not very eficlent for the CDO & we'll keep this
in mind for te future, Please let me asap, the

Arjun Kakar. CFA

NIBC Credit Management, Inc.
Onz Soumd Shore Drive
Greenwich, CT 06330

Dircet: 203-983-7815

Dept; 203-983-789%

LA Cal}ron s bR R b R ek * ERFEFERR

This message and/or any #ttachments (the *mess1ge™ is iniended for the sole use of its atdressee. I£ you arenot the uddressee, please -
jmmediately notify the sender and then destroy 1he message. The unauthorized disclosure, vse, dissemination or copying {cither

~whole or partlal) of this £-pail, or ary information it contains, ¢ prohibited, E-mails are susceptible to altcration and their integrity
cannol be guaraniced. As this mossage andfor any sttachments may have been attered without cur knowledge, its content isnol

Tegally binding on CALYON Corporate and tnvestment Sank. Al rights reserved.
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From: Lee, Benjamin {CALYON) {benjamin.tee@us.calyon.com)

Sent: Tuesday, Juns 20, 2008 11:23 PM

To: Prusko, James; Rekeda, Atexander (CALYON); Lee, Benjamin (CALYON)
Ce: Michael Henrigues; kurt.palmer@db.com; Kaur, Dalvin (CALYON)
Subject: RE: Putnam - warshouse side letter

Attachiments: CALYON Side Letter re Putnam Warehouse (20June2008) (3).doe

‘That commeat is fine with us. Thanks,

——-Original Message——

From: Pruske, James [mailio: James. Prusko@magnetar,com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2006 7:22 PM

To: Reked:, Alexander (CALYON); Lee, Benjurmin (CALYON)
Ce: Michael Henriques; kurt pakmer@db.com

Subject: FW: Putnam - warchcuse side letter

——{riginal Message.—----

From: Furtnan, Susan

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2006 4:35 PM

To; Prusko, James

Subject: RE; Putnam - warchousc side Jetter

Jim, Here is the lctter with a glight revision, Thanks, Susan

—-Oyrigital Message——

From: Prusko, James

Sent: Tuesday, Tune 20, 2006 2:03 PM

To: Furman, Susan

Subject: Fw: Pumamn - warchouse side lotter

——Qriginal Message—-~

From: Les, Benjamin (CALYON) <benjamin lee@us.calyor com>

Ta: Michact Henrigues <michachhensiques@db.com™, Prusko, James

<Jarnes Prusko@magnetar.com™; Les, Benjamin (CALYON)
<penjaminlee@@us,calyon.com>; Kurt Palmer <kurt.palmer@db.com>

CC; Ko, Dalvin (CALYOM) <Daivip Kaur@uk.calyon.com>; Rekeda, Alexander
(CALYON) <alex.rekeda@us.calyon.coms; Furman, Susun .
<Susan.Forman@magnetar.com>

Sent: Tue Jun 20 13:56:32 2006

Subject: RE; Pyinam - warchouse side letter

As discussed, pleass find autached the warehouse side lever giving DB
and Magnetar veto vights over any warehouse assel.

Picase note that Calyon's legal department has not reviewed this draft
and it remains subject to their review and comment.

Please et us know if you have any comments. We can have this siened
1

MAG-IKB 0255527
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today or tomomrow moming {depending on our signataries’ availability).

Thanks.

From: Michag] Henriques [mailio:michael henrigues/db.comi

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2006 2:10 PM

To: James Prusko; benjamin leg; Kurt Palmer

Ce: Kaur, Dalvin {CALYONY); Rekeda, Alexander (CALYON), Furman, Svsan
Subject: Re: Pulnam - warchouse agreemnent

Agree (that makes sense.

Sent from tay BlackBerry Handheld.

~— Qriginal Message ~——

From: "Prusko, James” [James.Pruskoi@magnetar, com]

Sent: 062042006 01:33 PM

To: Lee, Benjamin WCALYONY" <benjamin lee@us.calyon com>; Michael
Henriques, Kurt Palmer

Ce: Kaur, Dalvin (CALYONY” <DalvinKmu@uk calyon.com™>; Rekeda,
Alexander (CALYONV)" <alex.rekeda@us.calyon.com>; Furmnan, Spsan®
<Susan Firman@magnctar.com™>

Subject: RE: Puinam - warchouse agreement

Yes, perfect I think.

From: Lee, Benjamin (CALYON) [mailtobenjarin, leeius calyon.com

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2006 12:24 PM

To: Prasko, James; Lee, Berjamin {CALYON); Michacl Heariques;

kurt palmeti@db.com

Cc: Kaur, Dalvin ({CALYON); Rekeda, Alesander (CALYON); Furman, Susan
Subject: RE; Putnam - warchonsz agreement

Okay. Tm asswming you're referring to your wtimate first loss
cxposure ag the equity holders in the CDO, since you're no longer the
warehousa first-loss provider in the warchouse.

Page 3 of 7

MAG-IKR 0255528



Case 1:11-cv-00237-GTS -RFT Document 1-9  Filed 03/03/11

In that case, we can exectte a simple one-page side Jetter betwesn

CALYON, DE, and Magnstar giving the veto power, essentially saying that
CALYON as the warehouse provider will give DB and Magnetar the usual 24
‘howrs to object to any proposed asset. Will that work for you? We can

put logetlier the side letler quickly.

Thanks,

From: Prusko, James {mailto;James. Pruskof@maenetar.com}

Sent: Tuesday, Toae 20, 2006 10:12 AM

To: Lee, Benjamin (CALYON); Michael Henriques; kurt patmer@db.com

Ce: Kaur, Datvin (CALYON); Rekeda, Alexander (CALYON); Firrman, Susan
Subject; RE: Pulnam - warchouss agreement '

As Kurt correctly pointed owt, the provisions that give s some control
or veto power over what goes into the deal are still important as we
will ultimately have first loss exposure.

From: Lee, Beajamin (CALYON) [mailiobenjamin. lee@us calyon com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2006 9:20 AM

To: Michael Henriques; kurt. palmeradb.comy, Prasko, James

Ce: Kaur, Dalvin {CALYON); Rekeda, Atexander (CALYON); Lee, Benjamin
(CALYON)

Subject: Putnam - warchouse agreement

Michael, Kuri and Fme

Now that both DB and Mapnetar have opted 1o purchase the equity at a
discount in leu of recaiving the warehouse camy, it is cormest to
assume that DB and Magnetar wonld no longer need to be part of the
warehouse agreement?

Please confirm 8o that we can remove the equity purchaser provisions in
the warehonse agreament and make it a two-party document between CALYON
and Putnam.

Thanks,

Page 4 of 7
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Benjamin Les
CALYON - CDO Group
212-261.7957 {direct)
917-849-3592 (e-fax)
$17-214-4510 (mabile)

#8k Colygpy HFFFRRER BEES KRR TR TR R R

This message and/or any attachments (the “message”) is intended for the
sole use of its addressee. If you are not the addresses, please

immediately notify the sender and then destroy the message, The
unauthorized disclosure, use, dissernination or copying (gither whole or
partial) of this ¢-mail, or any information it contains, is prohibited.

E-mails are susceptible to alteration and fielr integrity cannot be
guaranteed. As this message and/or any altachments oy have beea allered
without our knowledge, its content is not legally binding on CALYON
Corporate and Investment Bank, All rights reserved.

This e-mail may coniain confidential and/or privileged information, If
you are not the inteaded recipient (or have received this e-mail in

error) please notify the sender immediately and destegy this e-mail, Any
unauthorized copying, disclosure or distribution of the material in this
c-mail is strictly forbidden.

Page 5 of 7
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EB¢ CALYON

scoret  CORPORADE ANDINVESTMENT BANK st

Tune 20, 2006

DRAFT--20 June 2006

Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.
Magnetar Capital Master Fand, Lid.

Re: Puinam 31.5 Bn Fybrid ABS CDO

Ladies and Genflemen:

This letter (this “Agrecment”) confirms the agreement of the parties hereto regarding the warchousing of
asscts in connection with the propoesced hybrid ABS CDO transaction cumently identified as Pyxis ABS
CDO Ltd, {the “Transaction”), CALYON will be the sole amanger and warchouse provider for the
Trarsaction 2nd “The Putnam Advisory Company, LLC will be the collateral manager (the “Investment
Advisor™. Each of Deutsche Bank Securities Ing. (“Deutsche Bank”) and Magmetar Capital Master Fond,
Ltd. (“Magnetar™) has entered into separate equity purchase letters with CALYON dated as of June 19,
2006 relating 1o the pirchase of the equily tranche in the Transaction {each, an “Equity Purchase Letter”).
CALYON and the Investment Advisor will enter into a warchouse agreement (the “Warchouse
Agreement”) on or about the datc hercof in connection with the warchousing of asscts for the Transaciion,
Pussuant 10 the Warchouse Agreement, CALYOMN +will agree to provide a warchouse facility to acquire up
to 1.8.51.5 biltion of .S, dollar denominated synthetic and cash sssets for the Transaction, each asset to
be selected by the Investment Advisor and approved in advance by CALYON.

CALYON liereby aprees thal ezch of Deutsche Bank and Magnelar (for so Iong as the respeclive Equity
Purchase Letter has not bean terminated) shall have the right 1o object to the proposed acquisition of any
asset pursuant to the Warehouse Agreement within 24 hours after notification thereof has been sent to
Deutsche Bank and Magnetar by CALYON or the Investment Advisor {provided, that ons of Calyon or the
Investment Adviser will prommily provide such nolification), and CALYON as the warehouse provider
shall not give its approval 1o acquire any such asset if it has been objected (o by either Deutsche Bank or
Magnetar. .

‘This Agreement shall terminate npon the earliest of (i) the date of closing for the Transactian, (ii) the
ermination of the Warchouse Agrecment in accordance with tho terms thereof and @if) the manual
agrezment of the parties hereto.

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors of the parties bereto. No
party may transfer or assign any right or obligation under this Agrecrnent withant the express wrilien
consent of the olher (uther i by operation of law), and any purported fransfer o ussignment without such
consent shall be void. ‘This Agreement shall be governed by the Jaws of the State of New York, governing
comtracts made and 1o be performed entirely in such State. The parties hereto irrevocably subroit to the
on-exclusive jurisdiction of the Conrts of the State of New York and the Federal Courts locaied in the
Southem District of New York. Each parfy hereby waives its respective right fo jury trial with respect to
arry Jitigation arising under, or in connection with, this Agreement.

Plegee confirm that the foregoing is in sccordunce with your understanding and agreement with CALYON
by executing a copy of this Agreement {which may be in counterparis) and returning one of them to us
(which may be via email), whereupon this Agreement shall become a binding obligation between us. We
Took forvard to working with you and your colleagtics, and to assisiing you in achicving your objectives.

[Page]

of 7
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Very truly yours,

CALYON
By
Name:
Title:
By:
Name:
‘Title:

Accepted and agreed as of the date
first above-written:
Dentsche Bank Securifies Ine.
By:

Name:

Tille:
By

Name:

Title:

Magnetar Capital Master Fund, Lid.

By: Magnetar Financiatl LT.C,
its investment adviser

By:

Name;
Title:

[Page]
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From: Prusko, James [James.Prusko@magnetar.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2006 §:50 PM

To: Lee, Benjamin (CALYON)

Subject: RE: Putnam-Warehouse Documentation

No, not at all,

What's your #?

From: Lee, Benjamin {CALYON) [mailto:benjamin.lee@us.calyon.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2886 2:20 PM

To: Prusko, James; Michzel.Henriques@db.com; Kurt.Palmer@db.com
Cc: Lee, Benjamin (CALYON); Rekeda, Alexander (CALYGN)

subject: RE: Putnam-Warehouse Documentation

Jim,

Just tried calling you but your voicemail box is full,

To clarify your propesal below: are you proposing that we execute the 3 Putnam docs in
exactly the same way that we did the Orion docs -- that is, DB is the only party in the docs,
and any arrangement between DB and Magnetar is done behind the scenes and outside of the
docs. IFf this is correct, then cbviously it would make the process a lot easier since we're
basically just doing a cut-n-paste job from the Orion docs which had already been heavily
negotiated in the last deal.

Thanks,

Ben

From: Prusko, James [mailte:lames.Prusko@magnetar.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 13, 2686 3:8D0 PM

To: Michael.Henrigues@db.com; Kurt.Palmer@db,com

Cc: Lee, Benjamin (CALYON); Rekeda, Alexander (CALYON)
subject: RE: Putnam-Warehouse Documentation

MAG-IK8 0251380
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Think we might be regressing. I have an innovative proposal to keep us from being
indefinitely delayed.

Warehouse integration into other lwo docs disaster. I want to bag the Warehouse Agreement
completely.

Instead, we'll just do two bilateral agreements as your attorney obviously prefers.

We will let you keep all the warehouse carry, whatever it turns out to be; but will have you
pebate to us a sizeable yet reasonable amount in the form of a $95 purchase price on the
equity (figure 4 month warehouse start to close (with pricing to close essentially risk
free), deal averages 2/3 ramped, 175bp net spread, 5.5% equity = 7 points). This will let us
get the show on the road without further ado.

Hope this works so we can move on.

Thanks, Jim

From: Kaur, Dalvin {CALYOM) [mailto:dalvin.kaur@uk.calyon.com]

segnt: Tuesday, June 13, 2886 12:59 PM

To: Michael.Henriguesidb,com; Kurt.Palmer@db.com; Pruske, James; Furman, Susan;
Carl_Bell@putnam.com; Stephen_Glanelli@putnam.com

Cc: Lee, Benjamin (CALYON); Rekeda, Alexander (CALYON);: Bailey-Packard, Ruth {CALYON)
Subject: Putnam-Warehouse Documentation

Dear all,

Attached are clean versions and blacklines against the previous drafts that were distributed
on June 8. The drafts of each document attached hereto should be close-to-final versions.
please note that while all 3 documents work together, the Mandate tetter 1s between CALYON
and Putnam only; Equity Purchase Letter is between CALYON and DB & Maghetar only; Warehouse
Agreement is between all partles (CALYDN, Putnam, DB & Magnetar).

Kindly let us have your comments (if any) as soon as possible.

Thanks

MAG-IKB 0251381
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Dalvin Kaur

tegal Structurer

Structured Credit & CDOs, Flow Credit Derivatives
CALYON

Broadwalk House

5 Appold Street

Lenden EC2A 2DA

Tel : +44 (8)20 7214 5347
Fax : +44 {@)20 7562 3579

e-mall : dalvin.kaur@uk.calyoh.com

TR calyon P T T TR LIS L EEE S EL L LS B L L L FRERRERERLRN

this message and/ar any attachments (the “message”) is intended for the sole use of its
addressee. If you are not the addressee, please immediately notify the sender and then
destroy tha message. The unauthorized disclosure, use, dissemination or copying (either whole
or partial) of this e-mail, or any information it contains, is prohibited. E-malls are
susceptible to alteration and their inteprity cannot be guaranteed. As this message and/or
any attachments may have been altered without our kncwledge, its content is not legally
binding on CALYON Corporate and Investment Bank. All rights reserved.
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From: Rekeda, Alexander (CALYON]) [alex.rekeda@us.calyon.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2006 10:55 FM

To: Pruske, James; Michas! Henriques; Kurt Palmer

Cc: L.ee, Benjamin (CALYON)

Subject: - RE: Orion CDO Trades

have a bit of good news on Orion.
Moody's is ok to do 2%-5% ABX, even thought it's nol in the docs
We're trying to get ihe same from the S&P.

From: Prusko, James [mailto;James.Prusko@magnetar.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 06, 2006 5:25 PM

To: Rekeda, Alexander (CALYON); Michael Henriques; Kurt Palmer
Subject: Orion CDQ Trades

Arjun 1s going to send me a st of CDO's tomorrow. We will buy protection from 1he deal an agreed upon names and that
will fill the buckel.

Are we clear to use the new Jun 0B CDO CDS ISDA confirmation? If you have any changes, | need to see them before
we execute {he trade.

Calyon can face GS and GS can face Magnetar or maybe Calyon can face DB, either way.

Also, Ajun is looking to see If he has any room on any index names, Calyon or another dealer can buy the index and
simuftaneously buy protection from the deal on those names and owlc the others.

Thanks,
Jim

L = Calyon s ek ek stk st siosioksie ook sk o R ok e sk s ok o koo ok ok ek ok ookl koo dek

This message and/or any attachments (the "message") is intended for the sole use of its addressee. If you are not
the addresses, please immediately notify the sender and then destroy the message. The unauthorized disclosure,
use, dissemination or copying (either whole or partial} of this e-mail, or any information it contains, is
prohibited. E-mails are susceptible to alteration and their integrity cannot be guaranteed. As this message and/or
any attachments may have been altered without our knowledge, its content is not legally binding on CAI.YON
Corporate and Investment Bank. All rights reserved.

MAG-IKB 0064438
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Prusko, James

From: Michael Henriques fmichaelhenrques@db.com}
Sent: Saturday, May 20, 2006 11.08 AM

To: Rekada, Alexander {CALYON); Prusko, James
co: Lee, Benjarin {CALYON)

Subject: Re: Orion Cashilow

T agree with jim, but I don't think that is the issue with putnam. You'll £ind that they
are just very focused on being precise, sometimes to the point of frustration. In the
end, though, I think they will likely be helpful, might have some interesting structural
ideas, and will give us all the comfort of an extra pair of eyes on the structure.

Anyway, the market is not where it was when the orion deal ramped, so the yield will be
lower.

Sent from my BlackBerry Rancheld.

~—~—-- Original Message —-—--—

From: "Rekeda, Alexander (CALYON)" [Alex.Rekedalus.calyon, com]

Sent: 05/20/2006 10:31 AM

Te: "I James.PruskoBmagnetar.com'” <James.Pruskofmagnetar.con>; Michael
Henriques/NewYork/DBNA/DeuBa@DBAmericas

Ce: "Lee, Benjamin (CALYOM)"™ <benjamin.leefus.calyon.com>

Subject: Re: Orien Cashflow

- Understood.

————— Original Message—-—--—

From: Prusko, James <James.Prusko@magnetar.com>

To: Alex.Rekeda@us.calyon.com <Alex.Rekedalus.calyon.com>; michael,henriques@db. com
<michael.henrigues@cb, com>

©C: benjamin.leefus.calyon.com <benjamin.leafus.calyon.com>

sent: Sat May 20 09:57:44 2008

Subject: Re; Orion Cashflow

Fee not negetiable. :
Take it or leave it, plenty of managers will do this deal.
T want to do it with them for a variety of reasons, but they have to play ball.

----- Original Message-----

From: Rekeda, Alexander (CALYON) <Alex . Rekedalus . calyon. com»>

To: Pruske, Jamas <James,Pruskofmagnerar.com>; michael.henriguesfdb. com
<michael.henriguealdb, com>

CC: Lee, Benjamin (CALYCN) <benjamin.leefus.calyon.com>

Sent: Sat May 20 07:09:38 2006

Subject: Fw: Orion Cashflow

Michael and Jim:

While we indeed were very distructed last wWeek by the iceland confersence, the real reason
was that we wers somewhat reluctant to have Putnam discovered the real IRR on this deal..

As we priced this deal much tighter than we modeled, Putnam discovered on Thursday that
the IRR is really in excess of 30%, which shocks them a little bit. I don't know how they
reacted to this lo the past, but I'm afraid we will have a round of the fee negotiation on
Monday morning.

MAG-IKB 0011407
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I will keep you posted.

Thanks,
hlex

————— Original Message-—---—

From: Rekeda, Alexander {CALYON)

To: ‘Cari _Bell@putnam.com' <Carl_g2ell@putnam.com>; Lee, Benjamin (CALYON)

CC: 'James.PruskoBmagnetar.com’ <James.PruskoBmagnetar.com>; 'michael . henriques@db. com’
<michael -henriques@db.com>; ‘David GalvinBpuknam.com' <David_Galvin@putnam.com>;
'Geoff_Trawické@putnam.com’ <Geoff Trawick@putnam.coms: "Michael Malm@putnam.com'
<Michael Malm@puinam.com>

Sent: Sat May 20 07:53:20 2006

Subject: Re: Orion Cashflow

Carl:

I appologize for not giving enough attention te this matter. We had cur annual global
client event this week that tied up majex resources from our side, so, as you noticed, we
have been less responsive this week.

The team is back now, so we'll be able to help you to reconcile the cdi file and make a
progress on the mandate and waxehouse. Let's discuss this first thing on Monday morning.

Have a good weekend.

Thanks,
Alex

————— Original Message———--

From: Carl Bell@putnam.com <Carl_Bell@putnam.com>

To: Rekeda, Alerander {CALYOM) <Alex.Rekeda@us.calyon.com>; Lee, Benjamin
{CALYON) <benjamin,leeBus.calyon.com>

CC: Prusko, Janes <James.PruskoBmagnetar.com>; Michael Henriques
<michael,henriques@db.som>; David_GalvinBputnam,com <David Galwvin@putnam.com>;
Geoff_Trewick@putnam.com <Geolf Trawlckputnam.com>; Michael Maim@putnam.com
<Michael Malm@putnam.com>

Sent: PFri May 19 17:15:31 2006

Subject: Fw: Orion Cashflow

MAlex,

We need to regroup on Monday. This has been a very inefficient week for us. We are not
making good progress because of the “undocumented features™

of your CDI files. Things will go much faster if you just tell us how the CDI file
d5ffers from the waterfall in the documents or provide us with a CDI file that fully
matches the waterfall., I have also not seen the revised engagement lettex.

We recognize we have a tight schedule to get this deal clesed before August. I think we
need to jointly agree on what steps are required to get the warehouse open and haw we are
going to meet that schedule.

I am sure we'll get this straightened out.

Have a good weekend.

MAG-IKB 0011403
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Carl

Carl D. Bell
Putnam Investments
(617} 760-7103

~~~~~ Forwarded by Carl Bell/BOS/Putnaminv on 05/19/2006 04:51 PM -———-
David
Galvin/BOS/Putnam
Inv To
Geoff Trawick/BOS/PutnamInv@PUTNAM
05/19/2006 04:15 ce
PM : Carl Bell/BOS/PutnanInv@PUTNAM
Subject
Re: Orion Cashflow{Document link:
Carl Bell)

carl,

The reserve account still has 2 yeaxs of orazy Fundings under the call scenaric. I guess
that's what they're showing investors, though...

David Galvin
Putpnam Investments
{61.7) T760-7489

Geoff
Trawick/BOS/Putna
minv To
: Carl Bell/BOS/PutnamInv@PUTHAM
05/19/2006 D2:16 ce
EM David Galvin/BoS/PutnamIinvEEUTNAM
Subject

Orion Cashflow

Carl,

We were able to implement the call at 7.5 yrs {Dec 2013} in Intex.

With that call in place we genersate an IRR of 26.66 (within the range of the DB § pager)
for the zero loss scenario. :

GT

Geoffrey A. Trawick

MAG-IKB D01140%
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Putnam Investments
geoff trawlckEputnan.com
T: {617) 760-~B055
F: {B817) 760-84824

This message is intended for the recipient only and is not meant to be forwarded or
distributed in any other foxmat. This communication is for informaticnal purposes only.
Tt is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial
instrument, or security, or as an official confirmation of any transaction. Putnam does
net accept puzchase o redenpiions of securities, instructions, or authorizations that are
sent

via e-mail. All market prices, data and other information are not

warranted as to compleateness or acturacy and are subject to change without notice. Any
comments or statements made herein do not necessarily reflect rthose of Putnam, LLC (DBA
Putnam Investments) and its subsidiaries and affiliates. If you are net the intended
recipient of this s-mail, please delete the e-mail.

o % ¥ Calyon *i’i’*****k******i‘***********i**********f*i**:\ kdck kA kRN

This message and/or any attachments (the "message”} is intended for the sole use of iis
addressee. If you are not the addresses, please immediately notify the sender and then
destroy the message. The unauthorized disclosure, use, dissemination or copying (eithex
whole or partial) of this e-mail, or any information 1t cortains, 1is prohibited. E-mails
are susceptible to alteration and their integrity cannot be guaranteed. As this message
and/or any attachments may have been altered without our knowledge, its content is not
legally binding on CALYON Corporate and Investment Bank.

All rights reserved.

This e-mail may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the
intended recipient (or have recelived this e-mail in error) please notify the sender
jmmmediately and destroy this =-mail. Any unauthorized copying, disclesure oxr distribution
of the material in this e-mail is strictly forbidden.

MAG-IKB 0011410
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From: Prusko, James [James. Prusko@magnetar.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 08, 2006 3:20 AM

To: Michael Henriques

Subject: FVV: FW: Pyxis - CDO asset ramp up

pon't like that they are buying CDO's without us knowing about it.

At least I don't think I knew about it.

1°11 check in with Carl, just saw him, thought we were on the same page with us buying the
cdo cds.

————— Original Message-----

From: Rekeda, Alexander {CALYON) [mailto:alex.rekeda@us.calyon.com]
sent: Tuesday, August ©8, 2086 11:87 PM

To: Prusko, James

Subject: Re: FW: Pyxis - CDO asset ramp up

sure - I will ask our trading to forward you any (DO requests.

The reality is that we do want Putnam to buy some CDOs in the pext week as a couple major
orders are hanging in because of zero (DO bucket they have so far.

They bought ASA tranche in the ACA deal and are looking o buy AA in the Cairn's HG deal.
There may be more to come, but Paolo will forward them to you.

on the AGs - sounds like you're interested selling tranches in the Mezz deals. How about AA
tranche in Terwin or other HG deal?

We would ba interested in both mezz and HG.

Thanks,
Alex

----- Original Message-----

Erom: Pruske, Jemes <James.Prusko@imagnetar.com>

To: Rekeda, Alexander (CALYON) <alex.rekeda@us.calyon.com>
sent: Tue Aug ©8 22:19:25 2085

subject: RE: FW: Pyxis - CDO asset ramp up

Yes, happy to do AA's as Jong as from same set of deals, recent mezz.

please stay on top of Putnam CDO situation, get a little nervous when I hear about Biil Budd
peddling desk axes to them, although not too worried about Putnam doing anything rash.

what it the one CDO they have?
If they add any CBO exposure that is not sourced by me, I want Michael and I to have a long
look at it first.

Thanks,
Jim

————— original Message-----

From: Rekeda, Alexander (CALYQN) {mailto:alex.rekedafus.calyon.com)
Sent: Tuesday, August 88, 2006 9:44 PM

To: Prusko, Jawes

subject: RE: FW: Pyxls - CDO assel ramp up

MAG-IKB (242852
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Thanks Jim - this is very helpful

Btw, ona of our HG deals needs COS on AA (DOs...
pls let me know if you have any interest in selling the AAs synthetically...-

We can do at mid-market...

----- original Message-----

Erom: Prusko, James [mallto:lames.Prusko@magnetar.com]

sent: Tuesday, August 08, 2806 9:43 PM

To: Carl_Bell@putnam.com; Lee, Benjamin {CALYON)

¢c; Rekeda, Alexander (CALYON); John_Van_Tassel@putnam.com; Kurt Palmer; Michael Henriques;
Michael Maln@putnam.com

Subject: RE: FW: Pyxis - (DO asset ramp up

We are going to source the CDO exbosure synthetically. We will buy CDO €DS on names of your
choosing at mid-market, or bid list +3bp, whatever you prefer. Any recent mezz abs deal is
fine. I can send you a list of what's in our other deals if it's helpful. Typical names
that we see in other deals a lot, plus our other deals that have priced:

Orion
cetus

vertical @6-1 and @6-2
Tourmaline

Cambr 5 and 6

Gemst 5 and 6

pukef 9 and 19

tlany others of similar ilk, but these in particular we see a lot.

Thanks,
Jim

----- Original Message-----

Frem: Carl_Bell@putnam.com [mailto:Carl_Bell@gputnam,.comn]

Sent: Tuesday, August @8, 2086 9:34 PM

To: Lee, Banjamin {CALYON)

Cc: Rekeda, Alexander (CALYON); Prusko, James} Jehn_Van_Tassel@putnam.com; Kurt Palmer;
*Michael Henrdigues'; Michael Malm@putnam.com

Subject: Re: FW: Pyxis - €DO asset ramp up

Ben,
We have Limited ability to accelerate the investment process as Mike Malm is out of the

office this week. I am trying to move things forward, but as you know there are issues to
contend with this week as well.

We have 4 (DO assets so far - two junior AAAs ABS CDOs in the warehouse {Midori and Aguarius}
and one AA CRE CDO (GForce) and an IO on a junior AAA  ABS CDO (Cairn).

2
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Our mezz ABS CDO exposure is likely to be shorter a/l (some combination of static, prorata or

turbo structures, split rated with a notch or two higher on the Moodys side) with a

callateral pool that scores well on our risk
scoring model. MWe are doing preliminary work across & range of deals

and

when this benchmarking is finished we will be able to purste a couple of synthetic trades.

Do you have a rating agency approved confirm yet (fixed cap, “modified”

implied writedown)?
Regards,

Carl

Carl D. Bell
Putnam Investments
(617) 768-7103

"Lee, Benjamin

{CALYON)"
<benjamin.leefus.
Ta
calyon.com>
08/08/2005 B8:18
PM
cc
Subject

Carl Bellgputnam.com,
*'John_Van_Tassel@putnam.com’"”

<John_Van_Tassel@puthan.com>

“Rekeda, Alexander {CALYON)"
<alex.rekeda@us.calyon.coms,

" 'Michael Hepriques'"
<michael.henriques@db.com>,
"'prusko, James'”
<James.Prusko@magnetar,com>, Kurt

Palmer <kurt.palmerg@db.com>

¥W: Pyxis - (DO assel ramp up

MAG-IKB 0242854



Case 1:11-cv-00237-GTS -RFT Document 1-15 Filed 03/03/11 Page 5 of 6

Carl, John,

A< we mentioned last week, there are 4 or 5 investors who are holding out on placing orders
because of the lack of (DD assets in the warehouse. :
Can

you please do your best to buy more (DO assets over the next few days?

our secondary CDO trading book has nothing available at the moment. The only bonds we have
to offer you are the AA Lincoln Ave and the BBB Oriom That Bill Budd already showed. The BBB
orion is bzing soft circled, but we can still give that to you in the next day or two if you
are interested in it.

Thanks,
Ben

From: Lee, Benjamin (CALYON)

Sent: Wednesday, August 92, 2006 3:31 PM

To: Carl_Sell@putnam.com; ‘John_Van_Tassel@putnam.com’

Cc: Rekeda, Alexander (CALYON); Snorteland, Gwen (CALYON); Lee, Benjamin
{CALYONY; Anand, Sachin (CALYON); Capdepon, Xavier {CALYON); Yang,
Rachel

{CALYON}

Subject: Pyxis - CDO asset ramp up

Carl,

several investors are not comfortable placing orders until they see some
cDOs in the warehouse, We currently have only one €DO asset. Can you
please give a brief description of your ramp up strategy and timing
regarding the CDO assets? We want to be able to provide some feedback
to

the investors.

By the way, do you have any interest on AA of Lincoln Ave and 4mln of
Oricn
that 8ill Budd showed?

Thanks,
Ben

Benjamin Lee
CALYON - CDO Group,

MAG-IKE 0242855
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212-261-7957 (direct)
917-849-5592 (e-Fax)
917-214-4510 (mobile}

FAK Calycm sl 3 3o ok e o bk o i KON ok o RO KR e ke e b FEXEECEE SRR E RS L LS Lt

This message and/or any attachments (the "message™) is intended for the
sole use of its addressee, If you are not the addressee, please
immediately

notify the sender and then destroy the message. The unauthorized
disclosure, use, dissemination or copying (either whole or partial} of
this

e-mail, or amy information it comtains, 1s prohibited. E-mails are
susceptible to alteration and thelr integrity cannoct be guaranteed. As
this

message andfor any attachments may have hezn altered without our
knowledge,

its content is not legally binding on CALYON Corporate and Investment
Bank.

All rights reserved.

This message is intended for the recipient only and is not meant to be
Forwarded ot distributed in any other format, This communication is for
informational purposes only. It is not intended as an offer or
solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument, or
security, or as an official canfirmation of any transaction. Putnam
does not accept purchase or redemptions of securities, instructions, or
authorizations that are sent vis e-mail.  All market prices, data and
other information are not warranted as to completeness of accuracy and
are subject to change without notice. Any comments or statements made
hereln do not necessarily reflect those of Putnam, LLC (DBA Putnam
Trnvestments) and its subsidiaries and affiliates. If you are not the
intended recipient of this e-mail, please delete the e-mail.

Page 6 of 6
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From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject.
Attachments:

Craig_Weiner@pulnam.com

Thursday, Seplember 21, 2008 1:21 PM

Calderon, Mauro (CALYON)

Poon, Handard (CALYON); Forten, Virginie (CALYON)
RE: Another Trade Ticket from Pyxis 9/15/06 bid list
20080918_owic_valxis

It is definitely Magnetar. citl did net even put an offer in on that one.

Craig Weiner

Putnam Investments
{617) 760-1193

on this trade, I have been told we are facing Citi...

“Calderon, Mauro
{CALYON}™
<mauro.calderonfu
s.calyon.com>

@s/21/2606 89:12
AM

To
" 'Cralg_Weiner@putnat.com'™
<Craig_Weiner@putnam.com>

cc
"Forton, Virginie (CALYON}"
<virginie.forton@us.calyon.com>,
“poon, Handard”
<handard. poonus. calyon.com

Subject

RE: Another Trade Ticket from Pyxis
9/15/06 bid list

please confirm which one it is the right counterpart?

Thanks

Mauro

----- original Message-----
Eram: €raip Weiner@putnam.com [mallto:Craig Welner@putnam.cow]
Sent: Monday, September 18, 2006 11:42 AM

1

The ticket shows Magnetar. Could you
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To: alexander.rekeda@us.calyon.com; Angela_Patel@putnam.com; benjamin.lee@us.calyon.com;
bob.rosman@uk.calyon.com; Carl_Bell@putnap.com; David_Bate@putnam.com;
pavid_Galvin@putnam.com; Geoff Trawick@putnam.com; handard. poen@us . calyon. com;
John_Van_Tassel@putnam.com; Liana_Cardilio@putnam.com; mauro. calderon@us.calyon.com;
Michael Malm@putnan.com; Michael Richards@putnam.com; paclo.tortifus.calyon.com;
Ryan_Cottreau@putnam.com; sachin.anandBus.calyon.com; thomas.spitz@us.calyon.com;
virginie.forton@us.calyon.com; william.budd@us.calyon.com; Xavier.capdepon@us.calyon.com
Subject: Another Trade Ticket from Pyxis 9/15/86 bid list

This one didn't get confirmed until this morning.

(See attached file: 20868918 owic_val.xls)

Craig Weiner
Putnam Investments
(617) 76@-1193

This message is imtended for the reciplent only and is not meant to be forwarded or
distributed in any other format. This communication is for informational purposes only. It
is not intended as an offer or sollcitation for the purchase or sale of any financial
instrument, or security, or as an official confirmation of any transaction. Putnam does not
accept purchase or redemptions of securities, instructions, or authorizations that are sent
via e-mail. All market prices, data and other information are not

warranted as 0 completeness or accuracy and are subject To change without notice. Any
comments or statements made hereln do not necessarily reflect these of Putnam, LLC (DBA
putnam Investments) and its subsidlaries and affiliates. If you are not the intended
recipient of this e-mail, please delete the e-mail.

*¥x c&lyon S sk e ok ok oK ok ek ok 9O B R RO e R ok o ol o sk ok ok ek sk ok kR ek ok

This message and/or any attachments (the “message”) is intended for the sole use of its
addressee. If you are not the addressse, please immediately notify the sender and then
destroy the message. The unauthorized disclosure, use, dissemination or copying (either
whole or

partial) of this e-mail, or any information it contains, is prohibited.

E-mails are susceptible to alteration and thelr integrity cannot be puaranteed. As this
message and/or any attachments may have been altered without our knowledge, its content is
not legally binding on CALYON Corporate and Investment Bank. All rights reserved,

{See attached file: 20@6R918_owic val.xls)

This message is intended for the recipient only and is not meant to be forwarded or
distributed in any other format. This communication is for informational purposes only. It
is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial

MAG~TKB 0066260
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instrument, or security, or as an official confirmation of any transaction. Putnam does not
accept purchase or redemptions of securities, instructions, or authorizations that are sent
via e-mail. All market prices, data and other information are not

warranted as to completeness or accuracy and are subject to change without notice. Any
conments or statements made herein do not necessarily reflect these of Putnam, LLC (DBA
Putnam Investments) and its subsidiaries and affiliates. If you are not the intended
recipient of this e-mail, please delete the e-mail.
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Date.

Bond:

Size

Pricing Spread:
Trade information:

Deal Name:

Security Name:
Settlement Dale:
Trade Action:

Counterparty:
I1SIN:

CUsIP:

Master Servicer:
Servicer:
Coliataral
Portfolio
Purchase Price:
Coupon:
Spread Index:
Spread over
Moody's Raling:
S&P Rating:
Fitch Rating:
Assel Type:
Sector:
YWAFicoScore:
WAL:

Pricing Speed:
Settlement Type:
Factor:

9/1B/2006

Pyas 20061

¥ (3,720,000)
257

WAREHOUSE

Pyxis 2008-1

BSABS 2005-HE11 MB
/211006
SELL {Suy Protection)

tagnetar
USO738793VEQ
0738793V
EMLC

usD
100
7.47438
LIBORGTM
215
Baa3l
B8oB-
#MNA NA,
RMBS
Midprime
628
433
25

R

BSABS 2005-HE11 M8
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From: Prusko, James [James.Prusko@magnetar.com]
Sent: ‘Thursday, November 16, 2008 2:08 PM

To: TORTI, Paclo {CALYON)

Subject; RE: |~~~} Pyids protection

Actually pretty full on Pyxis A unless super level, have room for AA or BBE. Thanks,

From: TORTI, Paolo (CALYON) [mailto:paclo.tortifus.calyon.com]

Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2006 83126 A

To: Prusko, James; Srivastava, Johnny (CALYON); Rekeda, Alexander {CALYON}
Subject: RE: [~~] Pyxis protectien

Hi Jim~

1'11 switch to e-mail from now on..sorcy.. I am checking to see if you still have an axe
1o buy protection on PYXIS @6-1A C (A/n2/A) and if you do what level works for you ?

May have something to do later teday.
Thanks,

paolo

From: Prusko, lames [mailto::lames.Prusko@magnetar.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2088 18:41 PM

To: Srivastava, Johnny (CALYON); TORTI, Paolo {CALYON); Rekeds, Alexander (CALYON)
subject: [~~] Pyxls protection

sorry, didn't see this, please email, I get too wmany bbergs.
Am T buying Pyxis protection?

Thanks, 3im

From: Nerbat, John

Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2806 1:57 PM
To: Prusko, James

Subject:

MAG~IKE 0044399
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U see Calyon selling Pyxis protection?

Check bberg froin Paolo

ESE calyon Sdcok bRt dob kol REEF HVF ok Kk Rk FAERD REEF R Rk Ep R a ik

This message and/or any attachments (the "message”) is intended for the sole use of its
addressee. If you are not the addressee, please immediately notify the sender and then
destroy the message. The unauthorized disclosure, use, dissemination or copying (either whole
or partisl) of this e-mail, or any information it contains, is prohibited. £-mails are
susceptible to alteration and thelr integrity cannot be guaranteed. As this message and/or
any attachaents may have been altered without our knowledge, its content is not legally
binding on CALYON Corporate and Investment Sank. All rights reserved.
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From: Michael Henriques [michael henriques@db.com]
Benk: Saturday, November 04, 2006 10:02 PM

To: Aex Reheds; Arjun Kakar

[+ . Pruskp, James

Subject Re: [~~~} Ofion 2

alkex and Atjun,

T niot hagpy with those resporses for a couple of seascns. Is nol just that Ffind thew moaceeptable, bur slso ihat 1 don't think they
reflect 0 spirit of partnership that is appropriate for a separale noronat amdate where the equity is king sobstomtiztly all of the
exeoution, wralit and managervisk, Also, in shat spirit of pattnership, 1 guess 1 woald have sxpestad direct and constructive
communication, fziher thaa an imertnedlated negalive response, spesiatly afier on exnail fom last week where £ proposed we talk
direct)y on this Issue, 1ol that we are boiag weated ke o typical 3rd party £ Invesior, tus does nib heve sy asset management
dhients tho dinectly engaged them and pay 5.5mmiyy indees? W have provided vt prescdent with waped 10 pulniant. However § don't
fhink precedent soally matters since 1 gt think there ars any other investors offcring 100% spansorship of 1.5hin merz. deals,

Yes, wo shouldd tallk monday, Pror 1o that, sonld yoir please send tha anrent warehonss porifolio with ottober manth-¢nd marks?

“Thagks, ,

T———
Sermt from xmy BlackBey Handheld-

werr Ofiginal Message ——

From; "Refeda, Alexander (CALYGN)™ falexycieda@ns calyon.vom]
Sent- 11472006 02227 PM

To; Michadt Hen rIqmsMchoﬂdDBNMDcuBa@)Br\merhs

Ce: *Pruske, James” <jamss prusko@magnetar.comi>

Subject: Ree f~) Ozion2

Michael:

Ay sl diffevent optitns that you suggesiedt, MIB can gel comfortable only
wiih the Iangunge that allows foanager replacement i case W18 "subsiantially
exite the MBS business in the US®. They disagres with ths equity (or S8)
fight 1o lerminale with po canse even if they gtt acompensation for that. -
MEyom grefir, we cail show you o draft langoage forthat.

Ag farnsthe trading spportunlyes go, they feel very sangly that the

alder vindags bonds that they have fn the purtiolio have by far superior
credit caracteristics compared to fhe bonds they can pick vp In e market
oW,

MMy interpretation of the WU pesition is that untess the (DS sproads on the
cutrent vintngs Reel widens, they don't plon ta star actively tading the
portiolio savept forthe one-off gppovinsities,

1 will exliyou on pMonday to discuss.

ot ]

From: Henritues, Michoel

To: Relkeda, Alesander (CALYON)
CC: Prugko, James

HAG-TIKE 024951E
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Serts Sar Noy 03 01:26: 18 2006
Subject: Re: -] QrioD 2

Are they aciually working with you on ysnages tennination langes e, 23 Ajun
<aid in bis Izt el from SEVERAL doys ago? | definitely feal like Thave
boen loo sofl on ey of (hoss isucs. Weare payiog thama 15 PV fie,

It seerms reaconable 10 me that they could b e respamsive b goestions,
provide menningful mArks, pay anention to their closed deals for fading
spporhmities, 2nd accepl hat e miphl vant the abifity w change Prtnager

if bey are doing a poar job and/or have 10 ane substantis] arvand i the
futtprg,

Or pesbaps NIB would mather go back toibe regufar styls CDOs with 400mm
ez deals, srapping for cash bonds, spending 9months on emp-ip And
Z-months morkedng. 10 g6t 40bps ronsing o & A00mm baksmee, In those
deals, there I500 gingle party fhat con exereise sigrificamt control 5o

{hax thetr smaller fbe stroasm is vinuslly acourer, However, th wlodty of
deals 3¢ rmsch Jowe and the effon foboy thost 400pn of Bonds will be
highcy than our 1.5B10, And 1 guess Tjust don't understand how 2ny assc.
nmg&ﬁmﬁlcgﬂyﬁn&ﬁwﬂmmepﬁmnwhamm themwith a
Seaméy foe should not have the sight iy terminote thew i they are
pecforming lnadeqoately. These eals ore not CIKR, but they are srictured
SePAIDIE BCCOTITES, Tihink Pomar gotil. NIR doen'L.

Fiichasl Heorigaes
Managing Director

Spectal Swations Groop
Diutsche Bark Seeuritles Inc.
(212) 230-1342

(212) 197-5152 {fax}

{646 7522881 {eell)
michacLherriques@db.com

"Rekeda, Aexandes (CALYONY sl rekeda@as calyon.com™

11/04r2005 12:07 ABL

Te .
Michasl ch’queﬂNewYoﬂdDm{AchuBa@DBAmmims
oo

Snbject
ey f—) Orlon 2

“They did not by amgthing last veeck.
1M ke sare gou're £ when they do.
———Driginnl Meswapa———
Frotn: Benriues, Michacl

MAG-IKBE 0243519
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To: Rekedy, Alesznder (CALYOR)
Sent! Frd Nov 03 22:20:39 2006
Subject: [~~~ Orion 2

Have they bought secvrites in the last week? 150, please stan copying
me on el Tequtss. .

et fraw wy BlackBeny Haodbeld,

“Tiix exmail may contaln confideulial andiox priviteged nfonvation. Jrysu
are oot the intended recipient (or bave received this c-mail in erroe)
please notify the snder immedizcly and destroy this c-mail. Any
unahorized copying. disclosre or disnibution of the waterin} in s
e-mail is sirictly forbidden,

ks

4+ Calyon il bR P ke ey Ala SRl i fe "
"This message and/or any attachments (e *messape) is intenfed for the solc
pse of its sddressea, I yom ate not the addresser, please Pnracdiately

Tptify the sender and thes Hesiroy the messoge. The wautharized
disclosure, ne, dissmination ox copying (either ‘whole or patial) of this
o-maR), or any mformatlon it eotsins, i probibiled, E-mails ors

sosceptible 1 aheration and fheir mfegrty caxnot be poaruntesd. Ag this
message andor any attachments may have been ahered without our knowledae,
Tts comlext is 1ot fegally binding oo CALYON Corporte angd [nvestment Bank.
ATl rights reserved.

"This cmail may contais confidential and/er peiviteged information. I you
are ool the intended rocipient {orbave reecived this o-1nail in ertor)
plense nolify the sender inmnediatety ond destroy this e-mail, Ay
annuthorized sopying, Wsalosure or distdbution of the material in this
e-mail s suitily forbidden,
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